SEC Form 4	
------------	--

(Last)

(Street) NEW YORK

(City)

(First)

111 WEST 33RD STREET, SUITE 1910

NY

(State)

(Middle)

10120

(Zip)

## FORM 4

## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

	Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).
--	--

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

OMB APPROVAL				
OMB Number:	3235-0287			
	hundon			

Ľ		
	hours per response:	0.5
	Estimated average burden	

				or Se	ection 30	(h) of the	Inves	stment Co	mpany Act	of 1940					
KENNEDY LEWIS MANAGEMENT			RA	2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol <u>RAPID MICRO BIOSYSTEMS, INC.</u> [					5. Relationship (Check all appl Direct	,	erson(s) to Is				
LP RPID				D							Office	r (give title	Other (s		
					. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 16/02/2022					, below	()	below)			
(Street) NEW YORK NY 10120				4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)						6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person Torm filed by More than One Reporting					
(City)	(St	ate)	(Zip)	-						Person					
		Tabl	e I - Non-Deriv	ative	Securit	ies Ac	quir	red, Dis	posed o	of, or E	Benef	icially Owne	ed		
1. Title of	Security (Ins	tr. 3)	Date (Month/Day/Year)	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)			5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)		
						Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price		Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)	(Instr. 4)		
Common	Stock		06/02/2022			Р		4,162	A A	\$4.98	<b>68</b> <sup>(1)</sup>	2,014,839	Ι	See Foot (3)(4)(5)	notes <sup>(2)</sup>
Common	Stock		06/02/2022					5,938	A	\$4.98	<b>68</b> <sup>(1)</sup>	2,875,092	I	See Foot (3)(4)(5)	notes <sup>(6)</sup>
Common Stock 06/03/2022					Р		20,60	2 A	\$4.66	46 <sup>(7)</sup>	2,035,441	I	See Foot (3)(4)(5)	notes <sup>(2)</sup>	
Common	Stock		06/03/2022		Р			29,39	8 A	<b>\$</b> 4.6646 <sup>(7)</sup>		2,904,490	Ι	See Foot (3)(4)(5)	notes <sup>(6)</sup>
		Т	able II - Deriva (e.g., p						osed of, converti				ł		
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transa Code ( 8)	action c (Instr. E ( ( C C C C C	5. Number 6. D of Exp		Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year) Amount Securitie Underlyi uired or oosed 0) 0) 1. 1. 3. 4		int of rities rlying ative rity (Ins	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)	
				Code	v (	A) (D)	Da Ex	te ercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amou or Numb of Share	ber			
		Reporting Perso		, ,											
KEININ	EDYLE	WIS MANA	GEMENT LF		-										
(Last) 111 WES	ST 33RD S	(First) TREET, SUITI	(Middle) $\Xi 1910$												
(Street) NEW Y	ORK	NY	10120												
(City)		(State)	(Zip)												
		Reporting Perso Capital Part	n* ners Master F	und II											

1. Name and Address Kennedy Lewis						
(Last) 111 WEST 33RD S	(First) STREET, SUITE 19	(Middle)				
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10120				
(City)	(State)	(Zip)				
1. Name and Address <u>Kennedy Lewis</u>	of Reporting Person <sup>*</sup> <u>8 Investment Hol</u>	<u>dings II LLC</u>				
(Last) 111 WEST 33RD S	(First) STREET, SUITE 19	(Middle)				
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10120				
(City)	(State)	(Zip)				
1. Name and Address Kennedy Lewis III LP	of Reporting Person* <u>S Capital Partners</u>	Master Fund				
(Last) 111 WEST 33RD S	(First) STREET, SUITE 193	(Middle)				
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10120				
(City)	(State)	(Zip)				
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* Kennedy Lewis GP III LLC						
(Last) 111 WEST 33RD S	(First) STREET, SUITE 19	(Middle) 10				
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10120				
(City)	(State)	(Zip)				
1. Name and Address KENNEDY LE MANAGEME	EWIS INVESTM	<u>ENT</u>				
(Last) 111 WEST 33RD S	(First) STREET, SUITE 19	(Middle)				
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10120				
(City)	(State)	(Zip)				
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person <sup>*</sup> KLM GP LLC						
(Last) 111 WEST 33RD S	(First) STREET, SUITE 19	(Middle)				
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10120				
(City)	(State)	(Zip)				
1. Name and Address Richman Darre						

(Last)	(First)	(Middle)						
111 WEST 33R	D STREET, SUI	ГЕ 1910						
(Street)								
NEW YORK	NY	10120						
(City)	(State)	(Zip)						
	1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*							
CHENE DAY	/ <u>ID</u>							
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)						
111 WEST 33R	D STREET, SUI	ГЕ 1910						
(Street)								
NEW YORK	NY	10120						
(City)	(State)	(Zip)						

## Explanation of Responses:

1. The price reported in Column 4 is a weighted average price. These shares of Common Stock of Rapid Micro Biosystems, Inc. (the "Issuer") were sold in multiple transactions at prices ranging from \$4.965 to \$5, inclusive. The reporting persons undertake to provide to the Issuer, any security holder of the Issuer, or the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission, upon request, full information regarding the number of shares of Common Stock sold at each separate price within the range set forth in footnotes (1) and (7) to this Form 4.

2. These securities of the Issuer are held directly by Kennedy Lewis Capital Partners Master Fund II LP ("Master Fund II", and together with Master Fund III, as defined below, the "Funds").

3. Kennedy Lewis Management LP (the "Adviser") acts as investment adviser to the Funds. KLM GP LLC ("KLM") is the general partner of the Adviser. Kennedy Lewis Investment Management LLC ("Kennedy Lewis") is the owner and control person of KLM. David Chene and Darren Richman are the managing members and control persons of Kennedy Lewis. Each of the Adviser, KLM and Kennedy Lewis may be deemed to exercise voting and investment power over and thus may be deemed to beneficially own the securities of the Issuer held by each of the Funds due to their relationship with the Funds. Kennedy Lewis GP II LLC ("Fund II GP") is the general partner of Master Fund II. Kennedy Lewis Investment Holdings II LLC ("Holdings II") is the managing member of Fund II GP. David Chene and Darren Richman are the managing members of Holdings II. Each of Fund II GP and Holdings II may be deemed to exercise voting

4. (Continued from footnote 3) and investment power over and thus may be deemed to beneficially own the securities of the Issuer held by Master Fund II due to their relationship with Master Fund II. Kennedy Lewis GP III LLC ("Fund III GP") is the general partner of Master Fund III. Holdings II is the managing member of Fund III GP. David Chene and Darren Richman are the managing members Fund III due to their relationship with Master Fund III. David Chene and Darren Richman, in their capacities as managing members of Kennedy Lewis, and managing members of Holdings II, may be deemed to exercise voting and investment power over and thus may be deemed to beneficially own the securities held by each of the Funds due to their relationships with the Funds.

5. For purposes of Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each of the Adviser, KLM, Kennedy Lewis, Fund II GP, Holdings II, Fund III GP, David Chene and Darren Richman disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities of the Issuer held directly by the Funds except to the extend of its or his pecuniary interest therein, and this report shall not be deemed an admission that any of the Adviser, KLM, Kennedy Lewis, Fund II GP, Holdings II, Fund III GP, David Chene or Darren Richman is the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or any other purpose.

6. These securities of the Issuer are held directly by Kennedy Lewis Capital Partners Master Fund III LP ("Master Fund III").

7. The price reported in Column 4 is a weighted average price. These shares of Common Stock of the Issuer were sold in multiple transactions at prices ranging from \$4.54 to \$4.8, inclusive. Remarks:

KENNEDY LEWIS MANAGEMENT LP, By: KLM GP LLC, its general partner, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Chief Operating Officer	<u>06/06/2022</u>
KENNEDY LEWIS CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND II LP, By: Kennedy Lewis GP II LLC, its general partner, By: Kennedy Lewis Investment Holdings II LLC, its managing member, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Authorized Person	
KENNEDY LEWIS GP II LLC, By: Kennedy Lewis Investment Holdings II LLC, its managing member, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Authorized Person	<u>06/06/2022</u>
KENNEDY LEWIS INVESTMENT HOLDINGS II LLC, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Authorized Person	<u>06/06/2022</u>
KENNEDY LEWIS CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND III LP, By: Kennedy Lewis GP III LLC, its general partner, By: Kennedy Lewis Investment Holdings II LLC, its managing member, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Authorized Person	<u>06/06/2022</u>
KENNEDY LEWIS GP III	06/06/2022

LLC, By: Kennedy Lewis Investment Holdings II LLC, its managing member, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Authorized Person	
KENNEDY LEWIS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Chief Operating Officer	<u>06/06/2022</u>
KLM GP LLC, Name: /s/ Anthony Pasqua, Title: Authorized Person	<u>06/06/2022</u>
DARREN RICHMAN, Name: /s/ Darren Richman	06/06/2022
DAVID CHENE, Name: /s/ David Chene	<u>06/06/2022</u>
** Signature of Reporting Person	Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

 $^{\ast}$  If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

\*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

Form 4 Joint Filer Information					
Name:	Kennedy Lewis Management LP				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Kennedy Lewis Capital Partners Master Fund II LP				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Kennedy Lewis GP II LLC				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Kennedy Lewis Investment Holdings II LLC				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Kennedy Lewis Capital Partners Master Fund III LP				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Kennedy Lewis GP III LLC				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	KLM GP LLC				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Kennedy Lewis Investment Management LLC				
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120				
Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022				
Name:	Darren Richman				
Address.	111 West 33rd Street Suite 1910				

Address:

111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910

New York, NY 10120

Date of Event Requiring Statement:	06/02/2022
Name:	David Chene
Address:	111 West 33rd Street, Suite 1910 New York, NY 10120

Date of Event Requiring Statement: 06/02/2022